503835707 05/20/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3882355

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
PHILIP E.J. GREEN	11/20/2014
BENOIT ST-ONGE	11/20/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FIRST RESOURCE MANAGEMENT GROUP INC.	
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 850	
Internal Address:	22 PAGET ST N	
City:	NEW LISKEARD, ONTARIO	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	P0J 1P0	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15037894

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (651)351-2954

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: jbarnes@kaganbinder.com

Correspondent Name: KAGAN BINDER PLLC

Address Line 1: 221 MAIN STREET NORTH

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: STILLWATER, MINNESOTA 55082

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DWW0094/US	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JENNIFER BARNES	
SIGNATURE:	/Jennifer Barnes/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/20/2016	

Total Attachments: 4

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif source=assignment#page4.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038656 FRAME: 0105

503835707

HOFBAUER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

<u>ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS, I, Philip E.J. GREEN, whose full post office address is, 838 Caldwell Avenue, Mississauga, Ontario, Canada L5H 1Y9, have invented certain new and useful improvements relating to an APPARATUS FOR AND METHOD OF SILVICULTURE MANAGEMENT (hereinafter called the "Invention"), as fully set forth and described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/908,436 filed November 25, 2013, and in a PCT Patent Application entitled APPARATUS FOR AND METHOD OF FOREST-INVENTORY MANAGEMENT to be filed with the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization as Receiving Office on or about November 25, 2014;

WHEREAS, I have agreed to assign all of my right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to said applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries of the world, to First Resource Management Group Inc. of P.O. Box 920, Engelhart, Ontario, Canada POJ 1H0 (hereinafter called the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me by the Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest, in and to the Invention and in and to the aforementioned application and all Letters Patent obtained therefor in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries;

AND be it known that I authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for the Invention filed by it or them the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, also known as the Paris Convention, as amended, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority in relation to the invention without further written or oral authorization from me, and I hereby assign to the Assignee any and all right I may have to claim such priority;

PATENT REEL: 038656 FRAME: 0106 AND I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it;

AND Thereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity of this Assignment or the validity of any Patent or re-issue Patent to issue for the Invention from any patent application or continuation thereof to which this Assignment relates;

AND I hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the Invention and to vest the same in the Assignee, its successors and assigns in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries of the world.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the inventor has hereunto set his hand at

Englehart, UN, this 20 day of November, 2014.

(Place of Execution)

ίĎav

(Month)

Name:

A Adresse

Kirkland Lake ON

PLEASE PRINT 129 Woods St.

with East AREE!

HOFBAUER PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Benoit ST-ONGE, whose full post office address is, 6310 Clanranald Avenue, Montreal, Quebec, Canada H3X 2T3, have invented certain new and useful improvements relating to an APPARATUS FOR AND METHOD OF SILVICULTURE MANAGEMENT (hereinafter called the "Invention"), as fully set forth and described in U.S. Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 61/908,436 filed November 25, 2013, and in a PCT Patent Application entitled APPARATUS FOR AND METHOD OF FOREST-INVENTORY MANAGEMENT to be filed with the International Bureau of the World Intellectual Property Organization as Receiving Office on or about November 25, 2014;

WHEREAS, I have agreed to assign all of my right, title and interest in and to the Invention and in and to said applications and all Letters Patent that may be obtained therefor in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries of the world, to First Resource Management Group Inc. of P.O. Box 920, Engelhart, Ontario, Canada POJ 1H0 (hereinafter called the "Assignee");

NOW THEREFORE to all whom it may concern, be it known that for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) paid to me by the Assignee and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby confirm that I have sold, assigned and transferred, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the whole right, title and interest, in and to the Invention and in and to the aforementioned application and all Letters Patent obtained therefor in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries;

AND be it known that I authorize and empower the Assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any applications for patent or other form of protection for the Invention filed by it or them the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, also known as the Paris Convention, as amended, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it and to invoke and claim such right of priority in relation to the invention without further written or oral authorization from me, and I hereby assign to the Assignee any and all right I may have to claim such priority;

PATENT REEL: 038656 FRAME: 0108

AND I hereby consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and particularly in proof of the right of the Assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property as amended, or by any Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it:

AND I hereby covenant and agree not to contest the validity of this Assignment or the validity of any Patent or re-issue Patent to issue for the Invention from any patent application or continuation thereof to which this Assignment relates;

AND I hereby covenant and agree to do all such things and to execute without further consideration such further lawful documents, assurances, applications and other instruments as may reasonably be required to obtain Letters Patent for the Invention and to vest the same in the Assignee, its successors and assigns in Canada, the United States of America, and all other countries of the world.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the inventor has hereunto set his hand at

, this 20th day of November, 2014.

(Place of Execution)

(Day)

(Month)

PLEASE PRINT

RECORDED: 05/20/2016